



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16137/2024 & CM APPL. 80048/2025**
AKRAM SHAHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Augustine Peter, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC
with Ms. Maanya Saxena and Mr. Siddharth
Bajaj, Advs. with Insp. Athurv and Mr.
Ramniwas Yadav (CRPF)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

CM APPL. 80048/2025 (for delay)

1. This application has been filed by the respondents seeking condonation of delay of 135 days in filing the counter affidavit.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and counter affidavit is taken on record. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16137/2024

3. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks.

4. Re-notify on 27 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

DECEMBER 18, 2025/aky